ALTRINCHAM PREPARATORY SCHOOL
First Aid Policy

Author: Mrs Denise Barber — Business Operations Manager
Responsible Person: Mr Nick Vernon — Headmaster
Date of last review: November 2022

Summary of changes: | Annual review

Date of next review: August 2023

This policy applies to Altrincham Preparatory School, including the EYFS. It is available to current and prospective parents
upon request and is published on the School’s website.

First Aid Policy 1/11/22



1. SCOPE

1.1  This guidance is applicable to all those involved in the provision of first aid related to school activities.
2. OBIJECTIVES

2.1  To ensure that there is an adequate provision of appropriate first aid at all times.

2.2 To ensure that where individuals have been injured there are suitable mechanisms in place to provide remedial treatment.
3. GUIDANCE

3.1  The Chair of the Health and Safety Committee, Mr Alan Hurst, and the Business Operations Manager, Mrs Denise Barber,
will undertake a risk assessment to determine the first aid needs. This will include consideration of the following:

Size of the school and whether it is on split sites / levels
Location of the school

Specific hazards or risks on the site

Staff or pupils with special health needs or disabilities
Previous record of accidents / incidents at the school
Provision for lunchtimes and breaks

Provision for leave / absence of first aiders

Off site activities, including trips

Practical departments, such as science, technology, PE
Out of hours activities

Contractors on site and agreed arrangements

4. RESPONSIBILITIES OF STAFF

4.1  The Governors are responsible, under the Health and Safety at Work Act (HASAWA) 1974, for ensuring that the Health and
Safety legislative duties placed on the School are adhered to and followed by all who work on the School’s premises or for
the School off-site. At APS, this includes responsibility for the Headmaster, teachers, non-teaching staff, pupils and visitors
(including contractors).

4.2  The Governors have appointed one of their members, Mr Alan Hurst, to have oversight of health and safety at APS and is
the Chair of the Health and Safety Committee. He is responsible for ensuring that the School has a Health and Safety policy
that satisfies regulatory compliance.

4.3  The Governors, under the guidance of Mr Alan Hurst, will, in addition to the above, make sure that the insurance
arrangements provide full cover for claims arising from actions of staff carrying out first aid treatment within the scope of
their employment. Additionally, the Governors will ensure that:

e the provision of first aiders fulfill statutory requirements
o the first aid training fulfils statutory requirements
o the first aid procedures fulfill statutory requirements

5. FIRST AIDERS

5.1 A number of APS staff are qualified first aiders (see appendix 1), they are offered first aid training on a voluntary basis. The
majority of teaching staff within the early years setting are qualified paediatric first aiders.

5.2 First Aiders are required in School to offer assistance in the event of an injury/illness during the normal School day and any
other school activities including trips and residential.

5.3  The main duties of a first aider at APS are to:

Take charge when someone is ill or injured

Make an initial assessment of the injury or illness

Give appropriate first aid as necessary

Call the emergency services if they are needed (the first aider can delegate this responsibility to another person to enable
them to continue administering first aid)

Maintain accident/iliness records as appropriate

Replenish first aid supplies as required

Accompany pupils on visits outside of school (a paediatric first aider will accompany EYFS pupils)

Undertake first aid training every 3 years

First Aid Policy 1/11/22



5.4  Alist of qualified first aiders is displayed on the health and safety notice board within all the staff rooms. The Business
Operations Manager is responsible for updating these lists and for arranging refresher first aid training when needed.

6. PUPIL ILLNESS

6.1  If a pupil becomes ill during the day the school will contact the parents so that the child can be collected.

6.2  There is access at each school site to first aid supplies and to a designated first aid area where a bed is provided should a
pupil need to rest due to illness.

6.3 The school will notify parents if a pupil suffers anything more than a minor injury.

7. FIRST AID BOXES

7.1  First aid boxes will be provided in areas of the school where accidents are considered most likely. A first aid box will also be
taken when pupils leave the school on organised trips, travel in the school minibuses or participate in sports events.

7.2 First aid boxes will be replenished as necessary. The contents of a first aid box will be in accordance with the British Standard
8599-1.

8. EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT

8.1  In accepting a place at the school, parents are required to give their consent for a qualified first aider to administer

appropriate first aid should their child become unwell or injured.
9. AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS ("AED")

9.1 An Automated External Defibrillator ("AED") is available for use at each of the school sites and also in each of the school
minibuses.

9.2 The AEDs located in the school buildings are serviced by an external company every 3 months. The AEDs located in the
school minibuses are maintained by the Business Operations Manager.

10. MEDICAL CARE
10.1 This policy is limited to the provision of first aid, but the school has arrangements in place for:
e dealing with pupils who have special educational needs or specialist medical needs (see Disability, Inclusion, Special
Educational Needs and Learning Support Policy / Supporting Pupils at School with Medical Conditions Policy)
e dealing with medicines and treatments brought to school for pupils (see Administration of Medications Policy)
11. HYGIENE/INFECTION CONTROL MEASURES

11.1 Al staff should take precautions to avoid infection and must follow basic hygiene procedures. Staff should have access to
single-use disposable gloves and hand washing facilities, and should take care when dealing with blood or other body fluids
and disposing of dressings or equipment.

12. PROVIDING INFORMATION

12.1 The Business Operations Manager informs all staff members of the first-aid arrangements and reviews the policy and
provision each year. This review includes the location of equipment, the facilities, the number and training of those who
administer first aid and the procedures for monitoring and reviewing the school’s first-aid needs.

13. INSURANCE

13.1 In the event of a claim alleging negligence by a member of staff, action will be taken against APS and not a member of
staff.

13.2  APS ensures that all insurance arrangements provide full cover for any claims arising from the actions of staff who are
acting within the scope of their employment. Details are contained within the School’s Employer’s Liability Insurance, full
details of which are kept in the Finance Office.

First Aid Policy 1/11/22



14. REPORTING ACCIDENTS AND RECORD KEEPING PROCEDURES

14.1 Minor Accidents/Incidents
The school will keep a record of any first aid treatment given by first aiders at each school site. This willinclude:

¢ the date, time and place of incident

e the name of the injured or ill person

e details of the injury/iliness and what first aid was given

e what happened to the person immediately afterwards (eg went home, resumed normal duties, went back to class, went
to hospital)

The information in the record book can:

¢ help the School identify accident trends and possible areas for improvement in the control of health and safety risks
e be used for reference in future first-aid needs
e be helpful for insurance and investigative purposes

14.2  Under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 ("RIDDOR") some accidents must
be reported to the Health and Safety Executive ("HSE"). Most incidents that happen in schools or on school trips do not need
to be reported to the HSE. If a pupil is injured in an incident and remains at school, is taken home or is simply absent from
school for a number of days, the incident is not reportable.

14.3 Injuries to pupils and visitors who are involved in an accident at school or an activity organised by the school are only
reportable under RIDDOR when:

e the death of the person arose out of or in connection with a work/school activity; or

e an injury that arose out of or in connection with a work/school activity and the person is taken directly from the scene
of the accident to hospital for treatment (examinations and diagnostic tests are not treatment);

e if in doubt guidance should be sought from the HSE, for example when a pupil from another school is injured (specified
injury) during a sports match (not reportable) as opposed to a pupil of the school who is injured similarly during a
timetabled games lesson (reportable).

14.4 Injuries and ill health to people at work/school are reportable by the responsible person under RIDDOR when:

e accidents which result in death or a specified injury (which must be reported without delay). Also a reportable
occupational disease when confirmed by a doctor in writing. The HSE Information Sheet EDIS 1 (rev3) “Incident Reporting
in Schools” gives details of specified injuries, reportable diseases and dangerous occurrences and when these need to
be reported under RIDDOR.

e accidents prevent the injured person from continuing their normal work/school for more than seven days (not counting
the day of the accident, but including weekends and other rest days). These must be reported within 15 days of the
accident.

e the responsible person is normally the employer of the injured person. Those that are self-employed working in the
school do not fall within this direction; here the ‘controller’ of the premises should report.

14.5 The Headmaster will assess the nature and the reporting requirements of any accident or incident that potentially requires
referring to the HSE. Reference will be made to the HSE Information Sheet EDIS 1 (rev3). If required under the Reporting
of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations a form F2508/F2508A will be completed and sent to the HSE.
Reports can be made on-line via the HSE website, only fatal and specified injuries can be reported by telephone.

14.6 The Business Operations Manager is responsible for maintaining an accurate record of all accidents that happen to pupils,
staff, visitors and contractors at the school, or on school-led activities outside school. All accidents will be recorded in the
appropriate accident book.

14.7 Completed accident forms are forwarded to the Business Operations Manager who will ensure that the Headmaster is made
aware of the details. The forms are to be kept for a minimum of 3 years and categorised (pupils, staff, visitors). The records
will be kept in a locked filing cabinet in the School Office to ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018.

14.8 Accident reports will be considered at every meeting of the School Health and Safety Committee. All accidents reportable by
the school under RIDDOR will be investigated. This will normally be undertaken by the Headmaster and may include the
taking of witness statements, photographs and the production of a written report. All such reports will be reviewed by the
Health and Safety Committee.

14.9 For serious incidents the Headmaster should consider obtaining legal advice at the outset of any investigation. The
Headmaster will contact the school insurer where any incident is felt likely to result in a claim.

First Aid Policy 1/11/22



14.10 The Headmaster is responsible for ensuring that an injured pupil is appropriately escorted to hospital and for ensuring that
the boy’s class teacher and the Business Operations Manager are informed. They will ensure that the parents of the pupil

are informed as soon as possible for anything other than a trivial injury.

14.11 The relevant forms and guidance on RIDDOR can be found on the Health and Safety Executive website

https://www.hse.gov.uk/riddor/report.htm

Appendix 1 List of First Aiders

Staff Member
Hannah Bateman
Emma Scott
Charlotte Conway
Issie Barnard

Denise Barber

Nigel Birch

Caroline Hyland

Andrew Lingley
Debbie Dawkins

Milly Ashworth

Hilary Rogerson

Alex Chatterton-Sparks
Helen Jones

Monika Wozniak

Helen Booth

Natalie Dalziel

Chris Barnes

Staff Member
Laura Shufflebottom
Joe Barry

Abbie Stewart
Samina Diveney
Rebecca Hougton
Milena Flett

Diane Cannon
Ambika Hurlston
Claire Lane

Carole Dixon

First Aid Policy

First Aiders at Marlborough Road

Department
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching

Administration

Teaching
Teaching

Teaching
Teaching

Teaching

Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Administration
Administration

Teaching

First Aid Qualification

Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work

Emergency First Aid at Work / Sports

First Aid

Emergency First Aid at Work

Emergency First Aid at Work / Sports

First Aid
Paediatric First Aid

Paediatric First Aid

Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Paediatric First Aid

Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work

First Aiders at Highbury

Department
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Facilities
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching

Administration

First Aid Qualification
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Paediatric Fist Aid
Emergency First Aid at Work

Expiry Date
27/08/2023
27/08/2023
27/08/2023
27/08/2023
24/03/2024

24/03/2024
24/03/2024

24/03/2024
11/07/2024

19/04/2025

19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026

Expiry Date
27/08/2023
24/03/2024
24/03/2024
24/03/2024
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025

1/11/22


https://www.hse.gov.uk/riddor/report.htm

Jane Holford
Sue Bennett

Jayne Scutt

Staff Member
Abbie Neild
Katie Smith
Una Donegan
Helen Robinson
Nicola Regent
Ella Shaw
Michelle Statham
Debbie Booth
Kerrie Cassel
Claire Finch
Caroline Hart
Joe Barry

Julia Bellis
Claudia Pina
Roxanne Lynn

Danielle Parkinson

First Aid Policy

Administration

After School Care
After School Care

Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work
Emergency First Aid at Work

First Aiders at Bank Place

Department
Nursery

Teaching

Nursery

Teaching
Teaching
Teaching
Teaching

Nursery

Nursery

Teaching

After School Care
Teaching

After School Care
Nursery

Teaching

Nursery

First Aid Qualification

Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid
Paediatric First Aid

19/04/2025
07/03/2026
29/06/2024

Expiry Date

27/08/2023
27/08/2023
27/08/2023
27/08/2023
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
19/04/2025
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026
07/03/2026

1/11/22



