

ALTRINCHAM PREPARATORY SCHOOL First Aid Policy

Author:	Mrs Denise Barber – Business Operations Manager
Responsible Person:	Mr Nick Vernon – Headmaster
Date of last review:	November 2022
Summary of changes:	Annual review
Date of next review:	August 2023

This policy applies to Altrincham Preparatory School, including the EYFS. It is available to current and prospective parents upon request and is published on the School's website.

1. <u>SCOPE</u>

1.1 This guidance is applicable to all those involved in the provision of first aid related to school activities.

2. <u>OBJECTIVES</u>

- 2.1 To ensure that there is an adequate provision of appropriate first aid at all times.
- 2.2 To ensure that where individuals have been injured there are suitable mechanisms in place to provide remedial treatment.

3. GUIDANCE

- 3.1 The Chair of the Health and Safety Committee, Mr Alan Hurst, and the Business Operations Manager, Mrs Denise Barber, will undertake a risk assessment to determine the first aid needs. This will include consideration of the following:
 - Size of the school and whether it is on split sites / levels
 - Location of the school
 - Specific hazards or risks on the site
 - Staff or pupils with special health needs or disabilities
 - Previous record of accidents / incidents at the school
 - Provision for lunchtimes and breaks
 - Provision for leave / absence of first aiders
 - Off site activities, including trips
 - Practical departments, such as science, technology, PE
 - Out of hours activities
 - Contractors on site and agreed arrangements

4. **RESPONSIBILITIES OF STAFF**

- 4.1 The Governors are responsible, under the Health and Safety at Work Act (HASAWA) 1974, for ensuring that the Health and Safety legislative duties placed on the School are adhered to and followed by all who work on the School's premises or for the School off-site. At APS, this includes responsibility for the Headmaster, teachers, non-teaching staff, pupils and visitors (including contractors).
- 4.2 The Governors have appointed one of their members, Mr Alan Hurst, to have oversight of health and safety at APS and is the Chair of the Health and Safety Committee. He is responsible for ensuring that the School has a Health and Safety policy that satisfies regulatory compliance.
- 4.3 The Governors, under the guidance of Mr Alan Hurst, will, in addition to the above, make sure that the insurance arrangements provide full cover for claims arising from actions of staff carrying out first aid treatment within the scope of their employment. Additionally, the Governors will ensure that:
 - the provision of first aiders fulfill statutory requirements
 - the first aid training fulfils statutory requirements
 - the first aid procedures fulfill statutory requirements

5. FIRST AIDERS

- 5.1 A number of APS staff are qualified first aiders (see appendix 1), they are offered first aid training on a voluntary basis. The majority of teaching staff within the early years setting are qualified paediatric first aiders.
- 5.2 First Aiders are required in School to offer assistance in the event of an injury/illness during the normal School day and any other school activities including trips and residential.
- 5.3 The main duties of a first aider at APS are to:
 - Take charge when someone is ill or injured
 - Make an initial assessment of the injury or illness
 - Give appropriate first aid as necessary
 - Call the emergency services if they are needed (the first aider can delegate this responsibility to another person to enable them to continue administering first aid)
 - Maintain accident/illness records as appropriate
 - Replenish first aid supplies as required
 - Accompany pupils on visits outside of school (a paediatric first aider will accompany EYFS pupils)
 - Undertake first aid training every 3 years

5.4 A list of qualified first aiders is displayed on the health and safety notice board within all the staff rooms. The Business Operations Manager is responsible for updating these lists and for arranging refresher first aid training when needed.

6. PUPIL ILLNESS

- 6.1 If a pupil becomes ill during the day the school will contact the parents so that the child can be collected.
- 6.2 There is access at each school site to first aid supplies and to a designated first aid area where a bed is provided should a pupil need to rest due to illness.
- 6.3 The school will notify if pupil suffers anything parents а more than minor injury. а

7. FIRST AID BOXES

- 7.1 First aid boxes will be provided in areas of the school where accidents are considered most likely. A first aid box will also be taken when pupils leave the school on organised trips, travel in the school minibuses or participate in sports events.
- 7.2 First aid boxes will be replenished as necessary. The contents of a first aid box will be in accordance with the British Standard 8599-1.

8. EMERGENCY MEDICAL TREATMENT

8.1 In accepting a place at the school, parents are required to give their consent for a qualified first aider to administer appropriate first aid should their child become unwell or injured.

9. AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS ("AED")

- 9.1 An Automated External Defibrillator ("AED") is available for use at each of the school sites and also in each of the school minibuses.
- 9.2 The AEDs located in the school buildings are serviced by an external company every 3 months. The AEDs located in the school minibuses are maintained by the Business Operations Manager.

10. MEDICAL CARE

- 10.1 This policy is limited to the provision of first aid, but the school has arrangements in place for:
 - dealing with pupils who have special educational needs or specialist medical needs (see Disability, Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Learning Support Policy / Supporting Pupils at School with Medical Conditions Policy)
 - dealing with medicines and treatments brought to school for pupils (see Administration of Medications Policy)

11. HYGIENE/INFECTION CONTROL MEASURES

11.1 All staff should take precautions to avoid infection and must follow basic hygiene procedures. Staff should have access to single-use disposable gloves and hand washing facilities, and should take care when dealing with blood or other body fluids and disposing of dressings or equipment.

12. PROVIDING INFORMATION

12.1 The Business Operations Manager informs all staff members of the first-aid arrangements and reviews the policy and provision each year. This review includes the location of equipment, the facilities, the number and training of those who administer first aid and the procedures for monitoring and reviewing the school's first-aid needs.

13. INSURANCE

- 13.1 In the event of a claim alleging negligence by a member of staff, action will be taken against APS and not a member of staff.
- 13.2 APS ensures that all insurance arrangements provide full cover for any claims arising from the actions of staff who are acting within the scope of their employment. Details are contained within the School's Employer's Liability Insurance, full details of which are kept in the Finance Office.

14. <u>REPORTING ACCIDENTS AND RECORD KEEPING PROCEDURES</u>

14.1 Minor Accidents/Incidents

The school will keep a record of any first aid treatment given by first aiders at each school site. This will include:

- the date, time and place of incident
- the name of the injured or ill person
- details of the injury/illness and what first aid was given
- what happened to the person immediately afterwards (eg went home, resumed normal duties, went back to class, went to hospital)

The information in the record book can:

- help the School identify accident trends and possible areas for improvement in the control of health and safety risks
- be used for reference in future first-aid needs
- be helpful for insurance and investigative purposes
- 14.2 Under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 ("RIDDOR") some accidents must be reported to the Health and Safety Executive ("HSE"). Most incidents that happen in schools or on school trips do not need to be reported to the HSE. If a pupil is injured in an incident and remains at school, is taken home or is simply absent from school for a number of days, the incident is not reportable.
- 14.3 Injuries to pupils and visitors who are involved in an accident at school or an activity organised by the school are only reportable under RIDDOR when:
 - the death of the person arose out of or in connection with a work/school activity; or
 - an injury that arose out of or in connection with a work/school activity and the person is taken directly from the scene of the accident to hospital for treatment (examinations and diagnostic tests are not treatment);
 - if in doubt guidance should be sought from the HSE, for example when a pupil from another school is injured (specified injury) during a sports match (not reportable) as opposed to a pupil of the school who is injured similarly during a timetabled games lesson (reportable).
- 14.4 Injuries and ill health to people at work/school are reportable by the responsible person under RIDDOR when:
 - accidents which result in death or a specified injury (which must be reported without delay). Also a reportable
 occupational disease when confirmed by a doctor in writing. The HSE Information Sheet EDIS 1 (rev3) "Incident Reporting
 in Schools" gives details of specified injuries, reportable diseases and dangerous occurrences and when these need to
 be reported under RIDDOR.
 - accidents prevent the injured person from continuing their normal work/school for more than seven days (not counting the day of the accident, but including weekends and other rest days). These must be reported within 15 days of the accident.
 - the responsible person is normally the employer of the injured person. Those that are self-employed working in the school do not fall within this direction; here the 'controller' of the premises should report.
- 14.5 The Headmaster will assess the nature and the reporting requirements of any accident or incident that potentially requires referring to the HSE. Reference will be made to the HSE Information Sheet EDIS 1 (rev3). If required under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations a form F2508/F2508A will be completed and sent to the HSE. Reports can be made on-line via the HSE website, only fatal and specified injuries can be reported by telephone.
- 14.6 The Business Operations Manager is responsible for maintaining an accurate record of all accidents that happen to pupils, staff, visitors and contractors at the school, or on school-led activities outside school. All accidents will be recorded in the appropriate accident book.
- 14.7 Completed accident forms are forwarded to the Business Operations Manager who will ensure that the Headmaster is made aware of the details. The forms are to be kept for a minimum of 3 years and categorised (pupils, staff, visitors). The records will be kept in a locked filing cabinet in the School Office to ensure compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018.
- 14.8 Accident reports will be considered at every meeting of the School Health and Safety Committee. All accidents reportable by the school under RIDDOR will be investigated. This will normally be undertaken by the Headmaster and may include the taking of witness statements, photographs and the production of a written report. All such reports will be reviewed by the Health and Safety Committee.
- 14.9 For serious incidents the Headmaster should consider obtaining legal advice at the outset of any investigation. The Headmaster will contact the school insurer where any incident is felt likely to result in a claim.

- 14.10 The Headmaster is responsible for ensuring that an injured pupil is appropriately escorted to hospital and for ensuring that the boy's class teacher and the Business Operations Manager are informed. They will ensure that the parents of the pupil are informed as soon as possible for anything other than a trivial injury.
- 14.11 The relevant forms and guidance on RIDDOR can be found on the Health and Safety Executive website https://www.hse.gov.uk/riddor/report.htm

Appendix 1 List of First Aiders

First Aiders at Marlborough Road

Staff Member	Department	First Aid Qualification	Expiry Date
Hannah Bateman	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	27/08/2023
Emma Scott	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	27/08/2023
Charlotte Conway	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	27/08/2023
Issie Barnard	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	27/08/2023
Denise Barber	Administration	Emergency First Aid at Work	24/03/2024
Nigel Birch	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work / Sports First Aid	24/03/2024
Caroline Hyland	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	24/03/2024
Andrew Lingley	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work / Sports First Aid	24/03/2024
Debbie Dawkins	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	11/07/2024
Milly Ashworth	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Hilary Rogerson	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Alex Chatterton-Sparks	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Helen Jones	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Monika Wozniak	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Helen Booth	Administration	Emergency First Aid at Work	07/03/2026
Natalie Dalziel	Administration	Emergency First Aid at Work	07/03/2026
Chris Barnes	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	07/03/2026

First Aiders at Highbury

Staff Member	Department	First Aid Qualification	Expiry Date
Laura Shufflebottom	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	27/08/2023
Joe Barry	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	24/03/2024
Abbie Stewart	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	24/03/2024
Samina Diveney	Facilities	Emergency First Aid at Work	24/03/2024
Rebecca Hougton	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Milena Flett	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Diane Cannon	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Ambika Hurlston	Teaching	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Claire Lane	Teaching	Paediatric Fist Aid	19/04/2025
Carole Dixon	Administration	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025

Jane Holford	Administration	Emergency First Aid at Work	19/04/2025
Sue Bennett	After School Care	Emergency First Aid at Work	07/03/2026
Jayne Scutt	After School Care	Emergency First Aid at Work	29/06/2024

First Aiders at Bank Place

Staff Member	Department	First Aid Qualification	Expiry Date
Abbie Neild	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	27/08/2023
Katie Smith	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	27/08/2023
Una Donegan	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	27/08/2023
Helen Robinson	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	27/08/2023
Nicola Regent	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Ella Shaw	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Michelle Statham	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Debbie Booth	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Kerrie Cassel	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	19/04/2025
Claire Finch	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Caroline Hart	After School Care	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Joe Barry	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Julia Bellis	After School Care	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Claudia Pina	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Roxanne Lynn	Teaching	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026
Danielle Parkinson	Nursery	Paediatric First Aid	07/03/2026